by rising price competition, the Group’s regional expansion and the development of new customer services;

• a rise in expenses on warehousing services as a percentage of revenue, which went up by 0.1 p.p. to 1.1%,

driven by an increase in storage volumes in leased distribution centers to maintain sales coupled with an

increase in tariffs by third-party operators for storing and processing inventory;

• an increase in repair and maintenance expenses, which went up by 0.1 p.p. to 0.5% following the store

network expansion and cost optimization tied to the COVID-19 pandemic in 2020;

• a rise in other expenses, which went up by 0.2 p.p. to 1.6% due to the low 2020 base following the

pandemic-driven cost optimization (including IT, office, packaging and materials), and growth in legal and

advisory fees (including strategy development, sale of goods.ru, SPO and acquisition of Direct Credit).

Depreciation and amortization expenses in the reporting period increased from RUB 8,194 million in 2020 to

RUB 8,867 million in 2021 due to investments in the retail chain and IT infrastructure.

SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES (SG&A)

RUB million (excl. VAT)

IAS 17
Change

y-o-y

IFRS 16
Change

y-o-y

2021 2020 2021 2020

Payroll expenses

27,921 26,261 6.3% 27,921 26,261 6.3%

Payroll expenses, %

5.9% 6.2% -0.4 p.p. 5,9% 6.2% -0.4 p.p.

Lease expenses
19,125 21,807 -12.3% 4,701 3,656 28.6%

Lease expenses, %

4.0% 5.2% -1.2 p.p. 1,0% 0.9% +0.1 p.p.

Advertising and marketing
8,078 5,783 39.7% 7,963 5,688 40.0%

Advertising and marketing, %

1.7% 1.4% +0.3 p.p. 1,7% 1.3% +0.3 p.p.

Bank charges
5,085 4,346 17.0% 5,085 4,346 17.0%

Bank charges, %

1.1% 1.0% +0.0 p.p. 1,1% 1.0% +0.0 p.p.

Warehousing services
5,057 4,174 21.2% 3,578 2,460 45.5%

Warehousing services, %

1.1% 1.0% +0.1 p.p. 0,8% 0.6% +0.2 p.p.

Security
2,320 2,008 15.5% 2,320 2,008 15.5%

Security, %

0.5% 0.5% +0.0 p.p. 0,5% 0.5% +0.0 p.p.

Repairs and maintenance
2,590 2,018 28.3% 2,590 2,006 29.1%

Repairs and maintenance, %

0.5% 0.5% +0.1 p.p. 0,5% 0.5% +0.1 p.p.

Other expenses
7,696 5,965 29.0% 7,696 5,977 28.8%

Other expenses, %

1.6% 1.4% +0.2 p.p. 1.6% 1.4% +0.2 p.p.

SG&A (excl. D&A)
77,872 72,362 7.6% 61,855 52,402 18.0%

SG&A (excl. D&A), %

16.3% 17.1% -0.8 p.p. 13.0% 12.4% +0.6 p.p.

D&A
8,867 8,194 8.2% 25,337 24,094 5.2%

D&A, %

1.9% 1.9% -0.1 p.p. 5.3% 5.7% -0.4p.p.

Total SG&A
86,739 80,556 7.7% 87,192 76,496 14.0%

Total SG&A, %